

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.11880 OF 2025

Dnyanoba Bhiva Kamble

.. Petitioner

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

.. Respondents

WITH

**WRIT PETITION NO.11477 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.11878 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.12216 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION (STAMP) NO.33340 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.13515 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION (STAMP) NO.33740 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.13518 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION (STAMP) NO.33895 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION (STAMP) NO.34566 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.14728 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.14753 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.14767 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.14809 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.14828 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.14820 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.14821 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.14842 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.14851 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.14848 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.14886 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.14875 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.14854 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.14859 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.14855 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.14874 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.14878 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.14881 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.14892 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.14966 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.14967 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.14968 OF 2025**

Mr. Nitin Gaware Patil a/w. Mr. Divyesh K. Jain a/w. Mr. Akshay Kapadia i/b. Ganesh Gadhe, Adv for Petitioners in WP/14968/2025.

Mrs. Neeta P. Karnik Senior Adv a/w. Mr. Shrirang P. Katheshwar, Mr. Anthony F. Foss, Ms. Harshada Kshirsagar, Mr. Vivek Chauhan, Mr. Sandeep Gupta, Mr. Mayuresh Wagle, Mrs. Jovila Gonsalves, Adv for Petitioners in WP 11477/2025, WP 12216/2025, WPST/33740/2025, WPST/33895/2025, WPST/33340/2025.

Mr. Devdatta Palodkar a/w. Mr. Nikhil Adkine, Mr. Shubham B. Choudhar, Adv for Petitioners in WP/14881/2025, WPST/32796/2025, WPST/34566/2025, WP/14828/2025, WP/14842/2025.

Mr. Chaitanya Chavan a/w. Mr. Rahul Singh, Smt. Pranali Raut, Smt. Varsha Sawant i/b. Legal Catalyst for Petitioners in WP/13515/2025, WP 13518/2025.

Mr. Ajit B. Kale (through VC) h/f. Mr. Vinayak S. Dahihande, Adv for Petitioner in WP 14809/2025.

Smt. Sonali Chavan, Adv for Petitioner in WP/13371/2025. (Production Bd).

Mr. Vijay P. Agale, Adv for Petitioner in WPST/35105/2025. (Production Bd).

Mr. Adv, for Petitioner in WPST/32032/2025 (Production Bd-Aurangabad Bench).

Swati Sagvekar, Adv for Vasai Virar City Municipal Corporation in WP/11477/2025, WP/12216/2025, WPST 33895/2025.

Mr. Sachindra Shetye a/w. Mr. Akshay Pansare, Adv for Respondent -State Election Commission in Connected matters.

Smt. Chaitrali Deshmukh, Adv for Respondent No.1 in WPST/33736/2025.

Mr. Jagdish G. Aradwad (Reddy), Adv for Respondent No. 1 in WP/13518/2025

Mrs. Neha S. Bhide, G.P. a/w. Mr. P. P. Kakade, Addl G.P., Mr. O. A. Chandurkar, Addl G.P., for Respondent-State in WP/12216/2025.

Mr. V. G. Badgujar, A.G.P. a/w. Mrs. N. M. Mehra, A.G.P. for Respondent-State in WP/13515/2025.

Mrs. G. R. Raghuwanshi, A.G.P. for Respondent-State in WP/13518/2025.

Mrs. Neha S. Bhide, G.P. a/w. Mr. O. A. Chandurkar, Addl G.P., Mr.V. G. Badgular, A.G.P. for Respondent-State in WP 6489/2025, WP/6488/2025, WP 6490/2025, WP/6520/2025, WP/6439/2025. (Production Bd-Nagpur Bench).

Mrs. G. R. Raghuvanshi, A.G.P. for Respondent-State in WP/6152/2025. (Production Bd-Nagpur Bench).

CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ & GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.

DATE : 4th NOVEMBER 2025.

P.C. :

List these matters on 6th November 2025 along with Writ Petition No. 14981 of 2025, Writ Petition No. 13371 of 2025 and the following matters to be transferred from the Nagpur Bench and Aurangabad Bench:

NAGPUR BENCH	
Sr. No.	Petition Number
1	WP/6489/2025
2	WP/6488/2025
3	WP/6490/2025
4	WP/6520/2025
5	WP/6439/2025
6	WP/6152/2025

AURANGABAD BENCH	
Sr. No.	Petition Number
1	WPST/32032/2025

2. The Registry is directed to get the aforesaid matters transferred from Nagpur Bench and Aurangabad Bench to the Principal Bench forthwith and renumber the same.

3. Let certified copies of paper-books in all these matters be supplied to the Registry by the learned counsel for the petitioners in these petitions.
4. The prayers for interim relief are refused.

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]